
SCORE BY QUARTERS

Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total

Montana 0 16 7 0 23
Montana St. 13 7 7 21 48

SCORING SUMMARY

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 10:40 MSU - #8 J.Lamson 4 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 7-60, 03:18 0-7
1st 02:59 MSU - #23 A.Jones 7 yd rush (pass from #30 C.Frokjer failed), 10-55, 04:22 0-13
2nd 12:52 UMT - #46 J.Silver 21 yd FG, 13-72, 05:07 3-13
2nd 11:25 MSU - #23 A.Jones 54 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 3-68, 01:27 3-20
2nd 07:02 UMT - #10 E.Gillman 17 yd rush (#30 K.Cutler rush failed), 9-75, 04:23 9-20
2nd 00:12 UMT - #8 K.Ah Yat 5 yd rush (#46 J.Silver kick), 8-40, 03:11 16-20
3rd 08:47 UMT - #87 J.Olson 1 yd pass from #8 K.Ah Yat (#46 J.Silver kick), 7-80, 03:15 23-20
3rd 02:07 MSU - #89 R.Lencioni 2 yd pass from #8 J.Lamson (#39 M.Sansted kick), 14-75, 06:40 23-27
4th 12:05 MSU - #14 T.Dowler 87 yd pass from #8 J.Lamson (#39 M.Sansted kick), 5-90, 02:40 23-34
4th 07:57 MSU - #8 J.Lamson 7 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 5-60, 03:05 23-41
4th 07:01 MSU - #10 B.Grebe 40 yd interception return (#39 M.Sansted kick), 00:56 23-48

TIME DETAILS

Kickoff time: 02:05 PM
End of Game: 05:02 PM
Total elapsed: 02:56

OFFICIALS

Referee: Bruce Austin
Umpire: Cameron Yunker
Linesman: Matt Skeen
Line judge: Brian Davis
Back judge: Matt Holifield
Field judge: Keith Posey
Side judge: Jeff Cargile
Center judge: Bilal Abdullah
Replay Official: Brian Ingalsbe

WEATHER

Weather: Sunny 33 F
Wind: West 14 mph

Scoring Summary report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)
Montana (13-2) vs Montana St. (13-2)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



FUMBLES
Montana - Keali'i Ah Yat 1-0
Montana St. - Jabez Woods 1-1

FULL GAME

MONTANA

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Eli Gillman 16 107 1 106 1 22 6.6
Michael Wortham 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
Malae Fonoti 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0
Hashim Jones 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Keali'i Ah Yat 5 8 27 -19 1 5 -3.8

Totals: 25 125 29 96 2 22 3.8

MONTANA ST.

RUSHING No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Adam Jones 16 136 5 131 2 54 8.2
Julius Davis 14 57 1 56 0 10 4.0
Justin Lamson 10 50 7 43 2 11 4.3
Jabez Woods 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Taco Dowler 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0

Totals: 44 255 15 240 4 54 5.5
PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Keali'i Ah Yat 27-42-1 251 1 35 3

Totals: 27-42-1 251 1 35 3

PASSING C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Justin Lamson 13-19-0 209 2 87 1

Totals: 13-19-0 209 2 87 1
RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Michael Wortham 9 8 85 56 0 35
Blake Bohannon 8 5 52 16 0 19
Eli Gillman 6 4 37 50 0 17
Evan Shafer 2 2 26 5 0 18
Brooks Davis 2 2 18 7 0 13
Stevie Rocker Jr. 2 2 17 18 0 18
Malae Fonoti 2 2 9 12 0 11
Josh Gale 2 1 6 2 0 6
Jake Olson 1 1 1 0 1 1
Drew Deck 3 0 0 0 0 0
Korbin Hendrix 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 38 27 251 166 1 35

RECEIVING TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Taco Dowler 7 5 125 71 1 87
Rocky Lencioni 2 2 36 6 1 34
Chris Long 3 2 25 12 0 21
Dane Steel 2 2 19 9 0 12
Hunter Provience 1 1 4 2 0 4
Jabez Woods 2 1 0 -2 0 0
Ryan King 1 0 0 0 0 0

Totals: 18 13 209 98 2 87

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Ty Morrison 4 169 42.2 47 0 0

Totals: 4 169 42.2 47 0 0

PUNTING No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Colby Frokjer 1 30 30.0 30 0 0

Totals: 1 30 30.0 30 0 0
RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept

No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Michael Wortham 0 0 0 2 44 24 0 0 0

Totals: 0 0 0 2 44 24 0 0 0

RETURNS Punt Kickoff Intercept
No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg

Taco Dowler 4 51 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rocky Lencioni 0 0 0 1 13 13 0 0 0

Bryce Grebe 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 40 40

Totals: 4 51 17 1 13 13 1 40 40
FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

Jo Silver 2nd 12:52 21 GOOD

FIELD GOALS Qtr Time Dist Result

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Ty Morrison 5 284 56.8 3 1

KICKOFFS No. Yards Avg TB OB

Colby Frokjer 8 518 64.8 6 0
ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Eli Gillman 106 37 0 0 0 143
Michael Wortham 7 85 44 0 0 136
Blake Bohannon 0 52 0 0 0 52
Evan Shafer 0 26 0 0 0 26

ALL-PURPOSE Rush Rcv KR PR IR Total

Taco Dowler 4 125 0 51 0 180
Adam Jones 131 0 0 0 0 131
Julius Davis 56 0 0 0 0 56
Rocky Lencioni 0 36 13 0 0 49

Individual Statistics report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



FULL GAME UMT MSU

FIRST DOWNS 18 23
Rushing 6 11
Passing 11 9
Penalty 1 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 96 240
Rushing Attempts 25 44
Average Per Rush 3.8 5.5
Rushing Touchdowns 2 4
Yards Gained Rushing 125 255
Yards Lost Rushing 29 15

NET YARDS PASSING 251 209
Completions-Attempts-Int 27-42-1 13-19-0
Average Per Attempt 6.0 11.0
Average Per Completion 9.3 16.1
Passing Touchdowns 1 2

TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 347 449
Total offense plays 67 63
Average Gain Per Play 5.2 7.1

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-0 1-1
Penalties: Number-Yards 6-65 6-45
PUNTS-YARDS 4-169 1-30
Average Yards Per Punt 42.2 30.0
Net Yards Per Punt 34.5 30
Inside 20 0 0
50+ Yards 0 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 0 1

KICKOFF-YARDS 5-284 8-518
Average Yards Per Kickoff 56.8 64.8
Net Yards Per Kickoff 36.6 40.5
Touchbacks 3 6
Fair Catch Yards 0 0

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 4-51-0
Average Per Return 0.0 12.8

Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 2-44-0 1-13-0
Average Per Return 22.0 13.0

Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 1-40-1
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 28:17 31:43
1st Quarter 07:20 07:40
2nd Quarter 09:42 05:18
3rd Quarter 05:22 09:38
4th Quarter 05:53 09:07

Third-Down Conversions 7-14 10-14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-2 0-0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 4-4
Touchdowns 3 4
Field goals 1 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-7 3-27
PAT Kicks 2-2 6-6
2Pts Conversions 0-1 0-1
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off Turnover 7 7

Team Statistics report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



FULL GAME
MONTANA

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
32 Peyton Wing 9 2 11 0.0-0 2.0-6 1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
45 Caleb Otlewski 7 4 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
24 Diezel Wilkinson 7 1 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
10 TJ Rausch 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 0-0 0 0 0
2 Micah Harper 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
57 Jake Mason 3 0 3 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
8 Kenzel Lawler 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
5 Kyon Loud 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
56 Hunter Peck 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
58 Solomon Tuliaupupu 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
31 Geno Leonard 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
90 Jareb Ramos 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
29 Tanner Huff 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
47 Kellen Detrick 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0

Totals 43 16 59 1.0-7 3.0-13 1 1-0 0-0 1 0 0

MONTANA ST.

# Name Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
34 Cole Taylor 7 1 8 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
24 Colter Petre 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
11 Kenneth Eiden IV 3 3 6 0.0-0 2.0-4 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1
10 Bryce Grebe 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-40 0 0 0
8 Carson Williams 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
7 Tayden Gray 4 0 4 1.0-11 2.0-12 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
19 Neil Daily 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
1 Jhase McMillan 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
9 Seth Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 2 0 0
36 Zac Crews 1 1 2 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
6 Bryant Meredith 1 1 2 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
50 Zack Black 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
0 Takhari Carr 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
97 Alec Eckert 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
13 Jackson Harmon 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
84 Dane Steel 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
91 Seth Brock 1 0 1 1.0-9 1.0-9 1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
99 Talon Marsh 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
2 Taki Uluilakepa 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0
41 Paul Brott 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 1 0 0
45 Hunter Parsons 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0 1

Totals 40 16 56 3.0-27 8.0-35 1 0-0 1-40 5 0 3

Defensive Statistics report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



Montana
11-Tolbert, Elijawah, 13-Beaner, Brock, 14-Hendrix, Korbin, 17-Boyd, Kade, 2-Deck, Drew, 21-Rocker Jr., Stevie, 25-Beaner, Brady, 28-Jones, Hashim, 29-Huff,
Tanner, 30-Cutler, Kade, 31-Leonard, Geno, 35-Walker, Grady, 36-Morrison, Ty, 37-Oven, Clay, 40-Lentz, Colton, 43-Pibal, Grayson, 44-Rohrer, Titus, 46-
Silver, Jo, 49-Keim, Isaac, 5-Finch, Ian, 57-Mason, Jake, 6-Ford, Prince, 70-Amick, Colin, 72-Klimczak, Cade, 77-Bowen, Carter, 78-Freitas, Lucas, 81-Gale,
Josh, 84-Shafer, Evan, 86-Adams, Weston, 87-Olson, Jake, 92-Seumalo, Zekiel, 97-Schwartz, Hayden, 98-Mata'afa, Matai, 99-Bailey, Braydon

Montana St.
0-Carr, Takhari, 1-McMillan, Jhase, 10-Woods, Jabez, 13-Harmon, Jackson, 16-Ross, Brendan, 19-Daily, Neil, 2-Uluilakepa, Taki, 24-Petre, Colter, 27-Steel,
Brock, 28-Coon, Colson, 3-Boyd, Kory, 30-Frokjer, Colby, 32-Davis, Julius, 33-Dethman, Mason, 36-Crews, Zac, 39-Sansted, Myles, 40-Johnson, Brody, 42-
Krahe, Ryan, 50-Black, Zack, 56-Ezekiel, Samora, 58-Solano, Dominic, 63-Rollins, Dylan, 85-Curnow, Carter, 88-Schlepp, Rylan, 89-Lencioni, Rocky, 9-King,
Ryan, 90-Sharbano, Hunter, 91-Brock, Seth, 99-Marsh, Talon

MONTANA
Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 10 Gillman, Eli
WR 3 Davis, Brooks
WR 4 Bohannon, Blake
WR 6 Wortham, Michael
OL 60 Botner, Dillon
OL 62 Johnson, Everett
OL 69 Panfiloff, Cannon
RB 7 Fonoti, Malae
OL 76 Matan, Patrick
OL 79 Brown, Liam
QB 8 Ah Yat, Keali'i

MONTANA ST.
Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 Long, Chris
WR 14 Dowler, Taco
RB 23 Jones, Adam
OC 55 Reed, JT
OG 64 Mastel, Burke
OG 66 Fleischmann, Titan
OT 72 Zimmer, Braden
OT 73 Jefferson, Cedric
QB 8 Lamson, Justin
WR 84 Steel, Dane
TE 86 Provience, Hunter

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 10 Rausch, TJ
S 2 Harper, Micah
S 24 Wilkinson, Diezel
LB 32 Wing, Peyton
LB 45 Otlewski, Caleb
DE 47 Detrick, Kellen
CB 5 Loud, Kyon
DE 56 Peck, Hunter
LB 58 Tuliaupupu, Solomon
CB 8 Lawler, Kenzel
DL 90 Ramos, Jareb

Pos ## DEFENSE
LB 10 Grebe, Bryce
DE 11 Eiden IV, Kenneth
LB 34 Taylor, Cole
DT 41 Brott, Paul
DE 45 Parsons, Hunter
S 5 Dowler, Caden
S 6 Meredith, Bryant
S 7 Gray, Tayden
CB 8 Williams, Carson
CB 9 Johnson, Seth
DT 97 Eckert, Alec

Participation report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



MONTANA

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

UMT 1st UMT25 15:00 Kickoff UMT31 13:58 Punt 3 - 6 01:02
UMT UMT25 10:40 Kickoff UMT36 07:21 Punt 6 - 11 03:19
UMT UMT25 02:59 Kickoff MSU03 12:52 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 72 05:07
UMT 2nd UMT25 11:25 Kickoff MSU00 07:02 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 75 04:23
UMT MSU40 03:23 Fumble MSU00 00:12 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 40 03:11
UMT 3rd UMT20 12:02 Punt MSU00 08:47 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 80 03:15
UMT UMT25 02:07 Kickoff UMT40 14:45 Punt 5 - 15 02:22
UMT 4th UMT25 12:05 Kickoff UMT20 11:02 Punt 3 - -5 01:03
UMT UMT22 07:57 Kickoff UMT25 07:01 Interception 4 - 3 00:56
UMT UMT24 07:01 Kickoff MSU36 03:22 Downs 10 - 40 03:39

Montana Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 07:20 09:42 05:22 05:53 17:02 11:15 28:17
3rd down conversions 2-5 3-3 0-1 2-5 5-8 2-6 7-14
Average field position UMT25 UMT43 UMT23 UMT24 UMT32 UMT23 UMT28
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-2 0-0 0-2 0-2

MONTANA ST.

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

MSU 1st MSU40 13:58 Punt UMT00 10:40 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 60 03:18
MSU MSU45 07:21 Punt UMT00 02:59 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 55 04:22
MSU 2nd MSU32 12:52 Kickoff UMT00 11:25 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 68 01:27
MSU MSU25 07:02 Kickoff MSU40 03:23 Fumble 6 - 15 03:39
MSU MSU35 00:12 Kickoff MSU41 00:00 End of half 1 - 6 00:12
MSU 3rd MSU25 15:00 Kickoff UMT50 12:02 Punt 6 - 25 02:58
MSU MSU25 08:47 Kickoff UMT00 02:07 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 75 06:40
MSU 4th MSU10 14:45 Punt UMT00 12:05 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 90 02:40
MSU MSU40 11:02 Punt UMT00 07:57 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 60 03:05
MSU MSU36 03:22 Downs UMT49 00:00 End of half 6 - 15 03:22

Montana St. Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 H1 H2 Total

Time of possession 07:40 05:18 09:38 09:07 12:58 18:45 31:43
3rd down conversions 3-3 1-2 3-5 3-4 4-5 6-9 10-14
Average field position MSU43 MSU31 MSU25 MSU29 MSU35 MSU27 MSU31
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

Drive Chart report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost PI - Yds TOP

UMT 1st UMT25 15:00 Kickoff UMT31 13:58 Punt 3 - 6 01:02
MSU MSU40 13:58 Punt UMT00 10:40 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 60 03:18
UMT UMT25 10:40 Kickoff UMT36 07:21 Punt 6 - 11 03:19
MSU MSU45 07:21 Punt UMT00 02:59 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 55 04:22
UMT UMT25 02:59 Kickoff MSU03 12:52 *FIELD GOAL 13 - 72 05:07
MSU 2nd MSU32 12:52 Kickoff UMT00 11:25 *TOUCHDOWN 3 - 68 01:27
UMT UMT25 11:25 Kickoff MSU00 07:02 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 75 04:23
MSU MSU25 07:02 Kickoff MSU40 03:23 Fumble 6 - 15 03:39
UMT MSU40 03:23 Fumble MSU00 00:12 *TOUCHDOWN 8 - 40 03:11
MSU MSU35 00:12 Kickoff MSU41 00:00 End of half 1 - 6 00:12
MSU 3rd MSU25 15:00 Kickoff UMT50 12:02 Punt 6 - 25 02:58
UMT UMT20 12:02 Punt MSU00 08:47 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 80 03:15
MSU MSU25 08:47 Kickoff UMT00 02:07 *TOUCHDOWN 14 - 75 06:40
UMT UMT25 02:07 Kickoff UMT40 14:45 Punt 5 - 15 02:22
MSU 4th MSU10 14:45 Punt UMT00 12:05 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 90 02:40
UMT UMT25 12:05 Kickoff UMT20 11:02 Punt 3 - -5 01:03
MSU MSU40 11:02 Punt UMT00 07:57 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 60 03:05
UMT UMT22 07:57 Kickoff UMT25 07:01 Interception 4 - 3 00:56
UMT UMT24 07:01 Kickoff MSU36 03:22 Downs 10 - 40 03:39
MSU MSU36 03:22 Downs UMT49 00:00 End of half 6 - 15 03:22

Drive Chart By Quarter report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



1st Quarter
Montana St. wins toss and defers; UMT will receive; MSU will defend West end-zone.

#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback.
Montana drive starts at 15:00
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short left to #4 B.Bohannon thrown to UMT29 broken up by #9

S.Johnson.
2-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short left to #4 B.Bohannon thrown to UMT31.
3-10 UMT25 PENALTY UMT False Start 5 yards from UMT25 to UMT20. NO PLAY.
3-15 UMT20 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #10 E.Gillman caught at UMT14, for 11 yards to the UMT31

(#10 B.Grebe).
4-4 UMT31 #36 T.Morrison punt 46 yards to the MSU23 #14 T.Dowler return 17 yards to the MSU40 (#5 K.Loud).

3 plays, 6 yards, 01:02
Montana St. drive starts at 13:58
1-10 MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 J.Woods rush right for 8 yards gain to the MSU48 (#56 H.Peck).
2-2 MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 5 yards gain to the UMT47 (#32 P.Wing), 1ST DOWN. R1
1-10 UMT47 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short middle to #84 D.Steel caught at UMT40, for 12 yards to the UMT35

(#2 M.Harper), 1ST DOWN.
P2

1-10 UMT35 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 10 yards gain to the UMT25 (#45 C.Otlewski), 1ST DOWN. R3
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete deep left thrown to UMT02.
2-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short middle to #1 C.Long caught at UMT16, for 21 yards to the UMT04

(#5 K.Loud), 1ST DOWN.
P4

1-G UMT04 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush left for 4 yards gain to the UMT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:40.
UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).

Montana 0, Montana St. 7.
7 plays, 60 yards, 03:18

#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback.
Montana drive starts at 10:40
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush right for 0 yards to the UMT25 (#5 C.Dowler; #8 C.Williams) PENALTY UMT

Holding 10 yards from UMT25 to UMT15. NO PLAY.
1-20 UMT15 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #3 B.Davis caught at UMT22, for 13 yards to the UMT28 (#8

C.Williams).
2-7 UMT28 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UMT29 (#99 T.Marsh; #50 Z.Black).
3-6 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #84 E.Shafer caught at UMT35, for 8 yards to the UMT37

(#10 B.Grebe), 1ST DOWN.
P1

1-10 UMT37 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat sacked for loss of 7 yards to the UMT30 (#36 Z.Crews).
2-17 UMT30 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short left thrown to UMT30 broken up by #41 P.Brott PENALTY UMT

Face Mask declined.
3-17 UMT30 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #10 E.Gillman caught at UMT23, for 6 yards to the UMT36 (#9

S.Johnson).
4-11 UMT36 #36 T.Morrison punt 36 yards to the MSU28 #14 T.Dowler return 17 yards to the MSU45, out of bounds at MSU45.

6 plays, 11 yards, 03:19
Montana St. drive starts at 07:21
1-10 MSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSU49 (#24 D.Wilkinson).
2-6 MSU49 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush right for 5 yards gain to the UMT46 (#45 C.Otlewski).
3-1 UMT46 Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 11 yards gain to the UMT35 (#10 T.Rausch), 1ST DOWN. R5
1-10 UMT35 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UMT29 (#58 S.Tuliaupupu; #45 C.Otlewski).
2-4 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush right for 1 yard gain to the UMT28 (#45 C.Otlewski).
3-3 UMT28 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UMT24 (#2 M.Harper), 1ST DOWN. R6
1-10 UMT24 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush left for 2 yards gain to the UMT22 (#2 M.Harper).
2-8 UMT22 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete short right to #14 T.Dowler thrown to UMT20.
3-8 UMT22 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete short middle to #1 C.Long thrown to UMT05, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY

UMT Pass Interference 15 yards from UMT22 to UMT07, 1ST DOWN.
PX8

1-G UMT07 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 7 yards gain to the UMT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:59.
UMT03 #30 C.Frokjer pass attempt failed.

Montana 0, Montana St. 13.
10 plays, 55 yards, 04:22

#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback.
Montana drive starts at 02:59
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #6 M.Wortham caught at UMT19, for 4 yards to the UMT29

(#19 N.Daily).
2-6 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 12 yards gain to the UMT41 (#36 Z.Crews; #6 B.Meredith), 1ST DOWN. R2
1-10 UMT41 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #3 B.Davis caught at UMT45, for 5 yards to the UMT46 (#9

S.Johnson).
2-5 UMT46 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush left for 8 yards gain to the MSU46 (#34 C.Taylor), 1ST DOWN. R3
1-10 MSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #6 M.Wortham caught at MSU48, for 2 yards to the MSU44

(#34 C.Taylor).
2-8 MSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #10 E.Gillman caught at MSU44, for 3 yards to the MSU41 (#0

T.Carr).

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Montana 0 07:20 2 1 0 3 1-3 0-0 4-14 8-11-0-52 3-30
Montana St. 13 07:40 4 3 1 8 3-3 0-0 12-67 2-5-0-33 0-0

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



FIRST QUARTER UMT MSU

Score 0 13
FIRST DOWNS 3 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4-14 12-67
PASSING YDS (NET) 52 33
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 8-11-0 2-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 15-66 17-100
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-34
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-41.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-30 0-0
Possession Time 07:20 07:40
Third-Down Conversions 1 of 3 3 of 3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 2-2

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 10:40 MSU - #8 J.Lamson 4 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 7-60, 03:18 0-7
1st 02:59 MSU - #23 A.Jones 7 yd rush (pass from #30 C.Frokjer failed), 10-55, 04:22 0-13

MONTANA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Eli Gillman 3 21 0 21 0 12 7.0
Keali'i Ah Yat 1 0 7 -7 0 0 -7.0

MONTANA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Adam Jones 6 38 0 38 1 11 6.3
Justin Lamson 4 17 0 17 1 6 4.2
Jabez Woods 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Julius Davis 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Keali'i Ah Yat 8-11-0 52 0 13 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Justin Lamson 2-5-0 33 0 21 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Eli Gillman 3 3 20 33 0 11
Brooks Davis 2 2 18 7 0 13
Michael Wortham 2 2 6 14 0 4
Evan Shafer 1 1 8 2 0 8

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Chris Long 2 1 21 12 0 21
Dane Steel 1 1 12 5 0 12
Taco Dowler 1 0 0 0 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Ty Morrison 2 82 41.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Taco Dowler 2 34 0 17

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Caleb Otlewski 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
Micah Harper 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
Kyon Loud 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Diezel Wilkinson 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Bryce Grebe 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Cole Taylor 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Seth Johnson 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Zac Crews 1-1 2 1.0 1.0

Quickie report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



2nd Quarter
3-5 MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #21 S.Rocker Jr. caught at MSU40, for 18 yards to the MSU23

(#34 C.Taylor), 1ST DOWN.
P4

1-10 MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun #28 H.Jones rush right for 1 yard loss to the MSU24 (#7 T.Gray).
2-11 MSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #84 E.Shafer caught at MSU09, for 18 yards to the MSU06

(#24 C.Petre), 1ST DOWN.
P5

1-G MSU06 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU03 (#24 C.Petre; #11 K.Eiden IV).
2-G MSU03 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short middle thrown to MSU00 broken up by #24 C.Petre.
3-G MSU03 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short right thrown to MSU00 QB hurried by #34 C.Taylor.
4-G MSU03 #46 J.Silver field goal attempt from 21 yards GOOD (H: #30 K.Cutler, LS: #43 G.Pibal), clock 12:52.

Montana 3, Montana St. 13.
13 plays, 72 yards, 05:07

#36 T.Morrison kickoff 46 yards to the MSU19 #89 R.Lencioni return 13 yards to the MSU32 (#31 G.Leonard).
Montana St. drive starts at 12:52
1-10 MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 10 yards gain to the MSU42 (#24 D.Wilkinson), 1ST DOWN. R9
1-10 MSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun #14 T.Dowler rush right for 4 yards gain to the MSU46 (#32 P.Wing).
2-6 MSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush right for 54 yards gain to the UMT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:25, 1ST DOWN. R10

UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).
Montana 3, Montana St. 20.

3 plays, 68 yards, 01:27
#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback. The previous play is under automatic review - "Loose ball
recovery". CALL UPHELD.

Montana drive starts at 11:25
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short right to #10 E.Gillman thrown to UMT25 QB hurried by #45

H.Parsons.
2-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush right for 22 yards gain to the UMT47 (#10 B.Grebe), 1ST DOWN. R6
1-10 UMT47 PENALTY UMT False Start 5 yards from UMT47 to UMT42. NO PLAY.
1-15 UMT42 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 10 yards gain to the MSU48 (#2 T.Uluilakepa; #50 Z.Black).
2-5 MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #4 B.Bohannon caught at MSU46, for 6 yards to the MSU42

(#24 C.Petre; #9 S.Johnson), 1ST DOWN.
P7

1-10 MSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #7 M.Fonoti caught at MSU41, for 11 yards to the MSU31 (#10
B.Grebe), 1ST DOWN.

P8

1-10 MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #6 M.Wortham caught at MSU34, for 3 yards loss to the
MSU34 (#11 K.Eiden IV).

2-13 MSU34 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #6 M.Wortham caught at MSU30, for 4 yards to the MSU30
(#34 C.Taylor).

3-9 MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #6 M.Wortham caught at MSU17, for 13 yards to the MSU17
(#8 C.Williams), 1ST DOWN.

P9

1-10 MSU17 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 17 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:02, 1ST DOWN. R10
MSU03 #30 K.Cutler rush attempt failed.

Montana 9, Montana St. 20.
9 plays, 75 yards, 04:23

#36 T.Morrison kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.
Montana St. drive starts at 07:02
1-10 MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSU29 (#57 J.Mason).
2-6 MSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush right for 3 yards gain to the MSU32 (#90 J.Ramos; #5 K.Loud).
3-3 MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short left to #1 C.Long caught at MSU36, for 4 yards to the MSU36 (#8

K.Lawler), 1ST DOWN.
P11

1-10 MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 5 yards gain to the MSU41 (#24 D.Wilkinson).
2-5 MSU41 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush right for 7 yards gain to the MSU48 (#32 P.Wing) PENALTY MSU Holding 10 yards

from MSU41 to MSU31. NO PLAY.
2-15 MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short right to #14 T.Dowler caught at MSU37, for 9 yards to the MSU40

(#24 D.Wilkinson).
3-6 MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short middle to #10 J.Woods caught at MSU42, for 0 yards to the MSU40

fumbled by #10 J.Woods at MSU42 forced by #32 P.Wing recovered by UMT #10 T.Rausch at MSU40, End Of Play.
6 plays, 15 yards, 03:39

Montana drive starts at 03:23
1-10 MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSU31 (#7 T.Gray).
2-1 MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU28 (#11 K.Eiden IV; #10 B.Grebe), 1ST DOWN. R11
1-10 MSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun #6 M.Wortham rush right for 4 yards gain to the MSU24 (#1 J.McMillan).
2-6 MSU24 No Huddle-Shotgun #7 M.Fonoti rush middle for 3 yards gain to the MSU21 (#11 K.Eiden IV).

(02:00) Timeout.
3-3 MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #10 E.Gillman caught at MSU21, for 17 yards to the MSU04 (#7

T.Gray), 1ST DOWN.
P12

1-G MSU04 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 0 yards to the MSU04 (#11 K.Eiden IV; #41 P.Brott).
2-G MSU04 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #21 S.Rocker Jr. caught at MSU06, for 1 yard loss to the

MSU05 (#97 A.Eckert).
(00:16) Timeout by UMT.

3-G MSU05 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:12.
MSU03 #46 J.Silver kick attempt good (H: #17 K.Boyd, LS: #43 G.Pibal).

Montana 16, Montana St. 20.
8 plays, 40 yards, 03:11

#36 T.Morrison kickoff 43 yards to the MSU22, out of bounds at MSU22.
Montana St. drive starts at 00:12

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



1-10 MSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSU41 (#57 J.Mason).
1 plays, 6 yards, 00:12

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Montana 16 09:42 3 6 0 9 4-5 0-0 11-75 9-12-0-83 1-5
Montana St. 7 05:18 2 1 0 3 1-2 0-0 7-86 3-3-0-13 1-10

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



SECOND QUARTER UMT MSU

Score 16 7
FIRST DOWNS 9 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-75 7-86
PASSING YDS (NET) 83 13
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 9-12-0 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 23-158 10-99
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-13
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-1
Penalties-Yards 1-5 1-10
Possession Time 09:42 05:18
Third-Down Conversions 4 of 5 1 of 2
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-2 0-0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 12:52 UMT - #46 J.Silver 21 yd FG, 13-72, 05:07 3-0
2nd 11:25 MSU - #23 A.Jones 54 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 3-68, 01:27 3-7
2nd 07:02 UMT - #10 E.Gillman 17 yd rush (#30 K.Cutler rush failed), 9-75, 04:23 9-7
2nd 00:12 UMT - #8 K.Ah Yat 5 yd rush (#46 J.Silver kick), 8-40, 03:11 16-7

MONTANA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Eli Gillman 7 64 0 64 1 22 9.1
Keali'i Ah Yat 1 5 0 5 1 5 5.0
Michael Wortham 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
Malae Fonoti 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

MONTANA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Adam Jones 2 59 0 59 1 54 29.5
Julius Davis 3 17 0 17 0 10 5.7
Justin Lamson 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Taco Dowler 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Keali'i Ah Yat 9-12-0 83 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Justin Lamson 3-3-0 13 0 9 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Michael Wortham 3 3 14 0 0 13
Stevie Rocker Jr. 2 2 17 18 0 18
Evan Shafer 1 1 18 3 0 18
Eli Gillman 2 1 17 17 0 17

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Taco Dowler 1 1 9 3 0 9
Chris Long 1 1 4 0 0 4
Jabez Woods 1 1 0 -2 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Rocky Lencioni 1 13 0 13

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Diezel Wilkinson 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
Jake Mason 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Peyton Wing 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Geno Leonard 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Kenneth Eiden IV 2-3 5 0.0 1.0
Bryce Grebe 2-1 3 0.0 0.0
Colter Petre 1-2 3 0.0 0.0
Tayden Gray 3-0 3 0.0 1.0

Quickie report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



3rd Quarter
#36 T.Morrison kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.

Montana St. drive starts at 15:00
1-10 MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush right for 6 yards gain to the MSU31 (#10 T.Rausch).
2-4 MSU31 PENALTY MSU False Start 5 yards from MSU31 to MSU26. NO PLAY.
2-9 MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short middle to #86 H.Provience caught at MSU28, for 4 yards to the

MSU30 (#24 D.Wilkinson).
3-5 MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete short middle to #14 T.Dowler thrown to MSU32 broken up by #2

M.Harper. The previous play is under automatic review - "Forward pass". CALL UPHELD.
4-5 MSU30 PENALTY UMT Targeting (#2 M.Harper) 15 yards from MSU30 to MSU45, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY. X12
1-10 MSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 5 yards loss to the MSU40 (#32 P.Wing).
2-15 MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short right to #14 T.Dowler caught at MSU43, for 10 yards to the MSU50

(#56 H.Peck).
3-5 UMT50 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete short right to #10 J.Woods thrown to UMT33.
4-5 UMT50 #30 C.Frokjer punt 30 yards to the UMT20 fair catch by #2 D.Deck at UMT20.

6 plays, 25 yards, 02:58
Montana drive starts at 12:02
1-10 UMT20 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #4 B.Bohannon caught at UMT26, for 6 yards to the UMT26,

out of bounds at UMT26.
2-4 UMT26 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #6 M.Wortham caught at UMT45, for 27 yards to the

MSU47, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P13

1-10 MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush right for 11 yards gain to the MSU36 (#24 C.Petre), 1ST DOWN. R14
1-10 MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MSU37 (#11 K.Eiden IV).
2-11 MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #6 M.Wortham caught at MSU36, for 35 yards to the MSU02

(#34 C.Taylor), 1ST DOWN.
P15

1-G MSU02 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSU01 (#34 C.Taylor).
2-G MSU01 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #87 J.Olson caught at MSU00, for 1 yard to the MSU00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:47.
MSU03 #46 J.Silver kick attempt good (H: #17 K.Boyd, LS: #43 G.Pibal).

Montana 23, Montana St. 20.
7 plays, 80 yards, 03:15

#36 T.Morrison kickoff 65 yards to the MSU00, Touchback.
Montana St. drive starts at 08:47
1-10 MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush right for 3 yards gain to the MSU28 (#32 P.Wing).
2-7 MSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush middle for 0 yards to the MSU28 (#45 C.Otlewski).
3-7 MSU28 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush middle for 9 yards gain to the MSU37 (#45 C.Otlewski), 1ST DOWN. R13
1-10 MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass incomplete deep middle to #9 R.King thrown to UMT20.
2-10 MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSU43 (#31 G.Leonard; #24 D.Wilkinson).
3-4 MSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short left to #84 D.Steel caught at MSU46, for 7 yards to the MSU50 (#32

P.Wing), 1ST DOWN.
P14

1-10 UMT50 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush left for 5 yards gain to the UMT45 (#32 P.Wing).
2-5 UMT45 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UMT41 (#31 G.Leonard; #90 J.Ramos).
3-1 UMT41 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UMT39 (#45 C.Otlewski; #10 T.Rausch), 1ST DOWN. R15
1-10 UMT39 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short right to #14 T.Dowler caught at UMT31, for 10 yards to the UMT29

(#45 C.Otlewski; #56 H.Peck), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY UMT Roughing The Passer 15 yards from UMT29 to UMT14, 1ST
DOWN.

PX17

1-10 UMT14 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush right for 2 yards gain to the UMT12 (#45 C.Otlewski).
2-8 UMT12 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short right to #14 T.Dowler caught at UMT10, for 9 yards to the UMT03

(#8 K.Lawler), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-G UMT03 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 1 yard gain to the UMT02 (#58 S.Tuliaupupu).
2-G UMT02 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete short middle to #89 R.Lencioni caught at UMT06, for 2 yards to the

UMT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:07.
UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).

Montana 23, Montana St. 27.
14 plays, 75 yards, 06:40

#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback.
Montana drive starts at 02:07
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 4 yards gain to the UMT29 (#19 N.Daily).
2-6 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush right for 0 yards to the UMT29 (#24 C.Petre).
3-6 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short middle to #2 D.Deck thrown to UMT40, 1ST DOWN, PENALTY

MSU Pass Interference 10 yards from UMT29 to UMT39, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
X16

1-10 UMT39 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #7 M.Fonoti caught at UMT35, for 2 yards loss to the UMT37
(#6 B.Meredith).

2-12 UMT37 No Huddle-Shotgun #6 M.Wortham rush right for 3 yards gain to the UMT40 (#8 C.Williams), out of bounds.

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Montana 7 05:22 1 2 1 4 0-0 0-0 6-18 5-5-0-67 2-30
Montana St. 7 09:38 2 3 2 7 3-5 0-0 11-33 6-9-0-42 2-15

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



THIRD QUARTER UMT MSU

Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-18 11-33
PASSING YDS (NET) 67 42
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 5-5-0 6-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 11-85 20-75
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0.0 1-30.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-30 2-15
Possession Time 05:22 09:38
Third-Down Conversions 0 of 0 3 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 08:47 UMT - #87 J.Olson 1 yd pass from #8 K.Ah Yat (#46 J.Silver kick), 7-80, 03:15 7-0
3rd 02:07 MSU - #89 R.Lencioni 2 yd pass from #8 J.Lamson (#39 M.Sansted kick), 14-75, 06:40 7-7

MONTANA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Eli Gillman 5 16 1 15 0 11 3.0
Michael Wortham 1 3 0 3 0 3 3.0

MONTANA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Julius Davis 6 21 0 21 0 6 3.5
Justin Lamson 2 9 0 9 0 9 4.5
Adam Jones 3 8 5 3 0 6 1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Keali'i Ah Yat 5-5-0 67 1 35 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Justin Lamson 6-9-0 42 1 10 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Michael Wortham 2 2 62 42 0 35
Blake Bohannon 1 1 6 0 0 6
Jake Olson 1 1 1 0 1 1
Malae Fonoti 1 1 -2 2 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Taco Dowler 4 3 29 16 0 10
Dane Steel 1 1 7 4 0 7
Hunter Provience 1 1 4 2 0 4
Rocky Lencioni 1 1 2 6 1 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Colby Frokjer 1 30 30.0 30 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Caleb Otlewski 3-2 5 0.0 0.0
Peyton Wing 4-0 4 0.0 1.0
Diezel Wilkinson 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Geno Leonard 0-2 2 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Cole Taylor 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Colter Petre 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Bryant Meredith 1-0 1 0.0 1.0
Carson Williams 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



4th Quarter
3-9 UMT40 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete deep middle to #2 D.Deck thrown to MSU40.
4-9 UMT40 #36 T.Morrison punt 40 yards to the MSU20 #14 T.Dowler return 10 yards to the MSU30, End Of Play PENALTY MSU

Holding 10 yards from MSU20 to MSU10.
5 plays, 15 yards, 02:22

Montana St. drive starts at 14:45
1-10 MSU10 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 8 yards gain to the MSU18 (#24 D.Wilkinson).
2-2 MSU18 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush left for 5 yards gain to the MSU23 (#10 T.Rausch; #32 P.Wing), 1ST DOWN. R19
1-10 MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 2 yards gain to the MSU25 (#8 K.Lawler).
2-8 MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MSU18 (#57 J.Mason).
3-15 MSU18 PENALTY MSU False Start 5 yards from MSU18 to MSU13. NO PLAY.
3-20 MSU13 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete deep middle to #14 T.Dowler caught at MSU48, for 87 yards to the UMT00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:05, 1ST DOWN.
P20

UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).
Montana 23, Montana St. 34.

5 plays, 90 yards, 02:40
#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00, Touchback.

Montana drive starts at 12:05
1-10 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat sacked for loss of 11 yards to the UMT14 (#7 T.Gray) PENALTY UMT Holding declined.
2-21 UMT14 No Huddle-Shotgun #10 E.Gillman rush middle for 6 yards gain to the UMT20 (#1 J.McMillan).
3-15 UMT20 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short right to #10 E.Gillman thrown to UMT15.
4-15 UMT20 #36 T.Morrison punt 47 yards to the MSU33 #14 T.Dowler return 7 yards to the MSU40 (#29 T.Huff).

3 plays, -5 yards, 01:03
Montana St. drive starts at 11:02
1-10 MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 21 yards gain to the UMT39 (#58 S.Tuliaupupu), 1ST DOWN. R21
1-10 UMT39 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson pass complete deep right to #89 R.Lencioni caught at UMT05, for 34 yards to the UMT05,

End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P22

1-G UMT05 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush right for 1 yard gain to the UMT04 (#45 C.Otlewski).
2-G UMT04 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush middle for 2 yards gain to the UMT02 (#32 P.Wing).
3-G UMT02 PENALTY MSU False Start 5 yards from UMT02 to UMT07. NO PLAY.
3-G UMT07 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush middle for 7 yards gain to the UMT00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:57.

UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).
Montana 23, Montana St. 41.

5 plays, 60 yards, 03:05
#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 63 yards to the UMT02 #6 M.Wortham return 20 yards to the UMT22 (#13 J.Harmon).

Montana drive starts at 07:57
1-10 UMT22 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #6 M.Wortham caught at UMT25, for 3 yards to the UMT25

(#34 C.Taylor).
2-7 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short right to #2 D.Deck thrown to UMT36.
3-7 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete deep middle to #2 D.Deck thrown to UMT45 QB hurried by #11 K.Eiden

IV.
4-7 UMT25 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass intercepted by #10 B.Grebe at UMT40 #10 B.Grebe return 40 yards to the UMT00

TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:01.
UMT03 #39 M.Sansted kick attempt good (H: #30 C.Frokjer, LS: #40 B.Johnson).

Montana 23, Montana St. 48.
4 plays, 3 yards, 00:56

#30 C.Frokjer kickoff 65 yards to the UMT00 #6 M.Wortham return 24 yards to the UMT24 (#84 D.Steel).
Montana drive starts at 07:01
1-10 UMT24 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short right to #4 B.Bohannon thrown to UMT35.
2-10 UMT24 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #4 B.Bohannon caught at UMT28, for 5 yards to the UMT29

(#1 J.McMillan).
3-5 UMT29 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short right to #4 B.Bohannon caught at UMT40, for 19 yards to the UMT48

(#34 C.Taylor; #24 C.Petre), 1ST DOWN.
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1-10 UMT48 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short left to #6 M.Wortham thrown to MSU50.
2-10 UMT48 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short middle to #81 J.Gale thrown to MSU50 broken up by #9 S.Johnson.
3-10 UMT48 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short middle to #4 B.Bohannon caught at MSU39, for 16 yards to the

MSU36 (#19 N.Daily), 1ST DOWN.
P18

1-10 MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MSU45 (#91 S.Brock), fumble by #8 K.Ah Yat recovered
by UMT #62 E.Johnson at MSU45, End Of Play.

2-19 MSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat rush left for 3 yards gain to the MSU42, out of bounds at MSU42.
(04:10) Timeout by MSU.

3-16 MSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass complete short left to #81 J.Gale caught at MSU38, for 6 yards to the MSU36 (#8
C.Williams).

4-10 MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #8 K.Ah Yat pass incomplete short left to #14 K.Hendrix thrown to MSU36 broken up by #0 T.Carr,
TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

10 plays, 40 yards, 03:39
Montana St. drive starts at 03:22
1-10 MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MSU35 (#32 P.Wing).
2-11 MSU35 Shotgun #32 J.Davis rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSU37 (#47 K.Detrick).

(02:34) Timeout by UMT.
3-9 MSU37 Shotgun #8 J.Lamson rush left for 11 yards gain to the MSU48 (#24 D.Wilkinson), 1ST DOWN. R23

(02:00) Timeout.
1-10 MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun #23 A.Jones rush left for 5 yards gain to the UMT47 (#45 C.Otlewski; #32 P.Wing).
2-5 UMT47 Kneel down by Montana St. at UMT48 for loss of 1 yard.

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



3-6 UMT48 Kneel down by Montana St. at UMT49 for loss of 1 yard.
6 plays, 15 yards, 03:22

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4td Rushing Passing Penalties
Montana 0 05:53 0 2 0 2 2-6 0-2 4--11 5-14-1-49 0-0
Montana St. 21 09:07 3 2 0 5 3-4 0-0 14-54 2-2-0-121 3-20

Play By Play report
Montana vs Montana St. (Dec 20, 2025)

Date: Dec 20, 2025
Site: Bozeman, Montana

Stadium: Bobcat Stadium
Attendance: 25437



FOURTH QUARTER UMT MSU

Score 0 21
FIRST DOWNS 2 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4--11 14-54
PASSING YDS (NET) 49 121
Passes Cmp-Att-Int 5-14-1 2-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-38 16-175
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-17
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-44 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-40
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-43.5 0-0.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 3-20
Possession Time 05:53 09:07
Third-Down Conversions 2 of 6 3 of 4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 0 of 0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 1-1

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 12:05 MSU - #14 T.Dowler 87 yd pass from #8 J.Lamson (#39 M.Sansted kick), 5-90, 02:40 0-7
4th 07:57 MSU - #8 J.Lamson 7 yd rush (#39 M.Sansted kick), 5-60, 03:05 0-14
4th 07:01 MSU - #10 B.Grebe 40 yd interception return (#39 M.Sansted kick), 00:56 0-21

MONTANA
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Eli Gillman 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Everett Johnson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Keali'i Ah Yat 3 3 20 -17 0 3 -5.7

MONTANA ST.
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Adam Jones 5 31 0 31 0 21 6.2
Julius Davis 4 15 1 14 0 8 3.5
Justin Lamson 3 18 7 11 1 11 3.7
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Keali'i Ah Yat 5-14-1 49 0 19 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack

Justin Lamson 2-2-0 121 1 87 1

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Blake Bohannon 4 3 40 12 0 19
Josh Gale 2 1 6 2 0 6
Michael Wortham 2 1 3 0 0 3
Drew Deck 3 0 0 0 0 0

Receiving TAR No. Yards YAC TD Long

Taco Dowler 1 1 87 52 1 87
Rocky Lencioni 1 1 34 0 0 34

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Ty Morrison 2 87 43.5 47 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Taco Dowler 2 17 0 10

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Michael Wortham 2 44 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Peyton Wing 2-2 4 0.0 1.0
Caleb Otlewski 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Diezel Wilkinson 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Jake Mason 1-0 1 1.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL

Cole Taylor 1-1 2 0.0 0.0
Jhase McMillan 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Carson Williams 1-0 1 0.0 0.0
Colter Petre 0-1 1 0.0 0.0

Quickie report
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